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(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA) 

PRETORIA THIS  27 JANUARY 2026 

TUESDAY 

CRIMINAL MATTERS 
 
 
 

 

IN COURT GA   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEL AJ  

 

 

IN COURT GB  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNCUBE AJ  

 

 

IN COURT GC  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOSOPA J 

 

 
IN COURT GD  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MOKGOATLHENG J  

 

 

IN COURT  6G  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE HOLLAND-MUTER J   

 

 

IN COURT C PALACE  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE JORDAAN AJ  

 

 

 

 

 

URGENT COURT 
 



2 
 

 
IN COURT 2G  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BAQWA J          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

URGENT COURT 
 

 

NO 
 
 

                                    PARTIES CASE NUMBERS OUTCOMES 

1. SOUTH AFRICAN PROFESSIONAL 
AUCTIONEERS ASSOCIATION VS NATIONAL 
TREASURY PLUS ONE 
 

2025-192750 
 
30/01/2026 

 

4. RONALD LESLEY HOLMES VS THE MINISTER 
OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS THREE 
OTHERS 
 

2025-224522  

9. LEDWABA  MAESELA LUCAS VS MALEPA 
DINEO LEGOWANA 

2026-012096  

12. WONGEKA PORTIA   JALI   VS NANCY TETA 2025-240432  

14. GOHAR ALI   VS  THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF 
HOME AFFAIRS AND  OTHER 

2026-000305  

15. TALJAARD CORNELIUS JANSEN VS DDUNA 
MZIMKHULU GOODLAND  HARTLEY  

010926-2026  
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IN COURT 4B  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RETIEF J       

 

 

                                      

                                              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

URGENT COURT 
 

NO     PARTIES CASE NUMBERS OUTCOMES 

2. MAXIMUM PROFIT RECOVERY VS 

RUSTENBURG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY PLUS 

FIFTEENTH OTHERS 

2025-213220  

3. BIGEN AFRICA SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS 

UMNGENI-UTHUKELA WATER BOARD PLUS 

ONE 

2025-213485  

7. EDGAR EDDY TSELISO  VS MINISTER OF 

HOME  AFFAIRS 

2026-010992  

8. SOUTH AFRICAN PROFESSIONAL 

AUCTONEERS ASSOCIATION VS NATIONAL 

TRESURY PLUS ONE 

2026-192750  

17. MATHEBULA  NANA KONANANI VS  

MABUNDA  VINCENT  

2026-007025  

18. ONE RIB PTY  LTD VS  SANFANA 2001  PTY 

LTD  

2025-198311  
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IN COURT 4C  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BREDENKAMP AJ 

 

 
 

 

CIVIL APPEALS 

 
IN COURT  4A  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KOOVERJIE J 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOOKI J 

 

A253/25; 

 

 

LAW SOCIETY MATTERS 

 
IN COURT  4A  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KOOVERJIE J  

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOOKI J  

 

 

070374/24; 

 

 

 

 

NO 
 
 

                                    PARTIES CASE NUMBERS OUTCOMES 

5. SENIOR TRADITIONAL LEADER PLUS TWO OTHERS VS 
JOHN NGWENYAMA PLUS ELEVENTH OTHERS 
 

2025-246927  

10. CIRCLE FIFTY-THREE (PTY) LTD VS BARCLAYS SQUEARE 
SHOPPING CENTRE (PTY) LTD 
 

2026-006244  

11. JOHANNES HENDRIK BOTHA PLUS VS HELENA 
MARGARETHA BOTHA 

2026-007307 
 

 

13. KK TOWERS PTY LTD   VS THE MINISTER OF POLICE 2026-009091  
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CRIMINAL APPEALS 

 
IN COURT  4E  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNGQIBISA-THUSI J  

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KUMALO J 

 

A71/25;    A290/24; 

 

ADMISSIONS 

 
IN COURT  4A  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KOOVERJIE J  

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOOKI J  

 

 

1. AMEN MAKHWITI KOMA    NOT      2025-222723  

2. AUDREY FRANCES GWANGWA   CON/NOT 2025-224657  

3. AVATHARA BULDEO    LP   2025-225554  

4. AVYAKTA SING     LP   2025-225487  

5. CHENE VAN DER MERWE    LP   2025-195373  

6. FARHAN ALTAF MOOSA PATEL   LP   2025-222716  

7. FRANCE LEBELO     LP   2025-225456  

8. GONTSE LETSWALO    LP   2025-222714  

9. HERMANUS C. B. OBERHOLZER   LP   2025-222710   

10. JANICE BERNALEE CHETTY    LP   2025-223237 

11. JUHI BHANA     LP  2025-223278 

12. KATLEGO SEITISHO     LP   2025-227689 
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ADMISSIONS 

 
IN COURT  4E  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNGQIBISA-THUSI J  

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KUMALO J 

 

1. LORRAINE JOHANNAH MATLAPENG   LP  2025-223233 

2. MAMAPONYA DINA MALAHLELA    LP  2025-222704  

3. MAMPHO FAITH MQWATI     LP  2025-224771  

4. MILLICENT SARAH BALOYI     LP  2025-223240  

5. MOLOKANE WITNEY MALEPE    LP  2025-222730  

6. NDIDZULAFHI K. F TSHISHONGA    LP  2025-159024 

7. NOSIPHO KHUMALO     LP  2025-222721   

8. NTSUMI FORGIVE MALULEKE    LP  2025-224705  

9. OSIPHESONA SINGALAKHA UCHENNA GIBSON  LP  2025-225530  

10. TANTASWA MTOMBENI     LP  2025-224804  

11. THILIVHALI EDGAR MUFAMADI    LP  2025-224811  
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UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 

 

IN COURT 4G  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KUBUSHI J  

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

1.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MAGAUTA GOLD RUSH LTD 

101264/23 20/10/25  

2.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

NEW INNOVATIONS CONSULTING LTD + 1 

OTHER 

068652/24 28/11/25  

3.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

NEW INNOVATIONS CONSULTING LTD + 1 

OTHER 

069381/24 28/11/25  

4.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

BEETON BG + 1 OTHER 

009909/23 20/10/25  

5.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

NDIMANDE S 

024569/23 14/07/25  

6.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MALOPE TP 

077061/25 28/08/25  

7.  STANDARD BANK 

VS 

TAU MO 

032181/25 30/06/25  
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8.  STANDARD BANK 

VS 

KHUMALO SV + 3 OTHERS 

130769/24 10/04/25  

9.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

SENWAMADI + 1 OTHER 

032351/24 20/08/25  

10.  CHANGING TIDES 17 LTD 

VS 

WELTZ W 

106503/24 29/10/25  

11.  CHANGING TIDES 17 LTD 

VS 

MALULEKE GK + 1 OTHER 

022919/25 22/05/25  

12.  MATHEBULA S 

VS 

DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS + 1 OTHER 

106493/25 17/09/25  

13.  SAFRANEK M 

VS 

DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS 

153225/25 02/10/25  

14.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

MOKWENA C + 1 OTHER 

069534/25 06/11/25  

15.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

TSHIKOVHI MN 

135897/25 11/09/25  

16.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

RAMODIKE PN + 1 OTHER 

113355/25 01/09/25  
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17.  ABSA HOME LOANS + 1 OTHER 

VS 

CHAUKE DN + 1 OTHER 

050479/22 20/02/25  

18.  ABSA HOME LOANS + 1 OTHER 

VS 

MOTSEPE MB 

088890/24 20/05/25  

19.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

MOKOATLO CT 

015227/23 09/07/25  

20.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

GOLELE S 

046176/25 15/07/25  

21.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

NGWENYA B 

089694/25 12/09/25  

22.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

CLAASSEN SM 

070592/24 18/11/25  

23.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MOKONE RMN 

115034/24 30/04/25  

24.  ABSA HOME LOANS + 1 OTHER 

VS 

BEMDI INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD 

23387/21 27/08/25  

25.  NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

MALATSI MS 

027264/25 28/05/25  
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BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT 

DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

 
 

26.  ABSA HOME LOANS  

VS 

NGOBENI EM 

013741/25 23/09/25  

27.  ABSA HOME LOANS  

VS 

MABOE TP 

006867/25 02/09/25  

28.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

NEW INNOVATIONS CONSULTING LTD 

068758/24 12/08/25  

 

 
 

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
IN COURT  4F  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOKOSE J 

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

29.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

LITTLE R 

023377/24 20/10/25  

30.  MOLOTSI T 

VS 

RAF 

024325/22 29/04/25  

31.  ATTACQ WATERFALL INVESTMENT + 1 

OTHER  

VS 

044464/25 12/11/25  
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BOUNCE  

32.  EQUITY FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS LTD 

VS 

DIPHALA DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

LTD + 3 OTHERS 

042545/25 17/11/25  

33.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MDLULI SP 

059195/25 17/11/25  

34.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

NGCEBA S 

109548/25 17/11/25  

35.  SONNHEIM OORD LTD 

VS 

NDLALAYESIZWE REAL ESTATE LTD 

133136/25 17/11/25  

36.  ABSA HOME LOANS + 1 OTHER 

VS 

RALEKWE MM 

121518/25 01/09/25  

37.  ABSA HOME LOANS + 1 OTHER 

VS 

TRUSTEES FROM TIME TO TIME OF 

THE ADOM INVESTMENT TRUST + 1 

OTHER 

122606/25 11/09/25  

38.  LINDE B 

VS 

MEC FOR HEALTH GAUTENG  

034705/25 09/10/25  

39.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MTHETHWA TB 

047719/23 20/11/25  
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40.  DU PLESSIS FJ 

VS 

COMPANIES & INTELLECTUAL 

PROPERTY COMMISSION 

181003/25 16/10/25  

41.  MMUTLE K 

VS 

MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL 

SERVICES + 2 OTHERS 

125004/23 28/08/25  

42.  MOKOENA T 

VS 

MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL 

SERVICES + 1 OTHER 

061496/25 03/09/25  

43.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

DIGAWANE T 

112663/24 13/12/24  

44.  PHIRI FV 

VS 

DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF HOME 

AFFAIRS 

035155/25 17/09/25  

45.  SERGIO M 

VS 

DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS + 1 

OTHER 

100531/25 17/09/25  

46.  MOKHINE KE 

VS 

RAF 

22362/21 10/10/25  

47.  BANYA Z 

VS 

RAF 

6469/17 21/10/25  

48.  SMIT R 66966/17 11/09/25  
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VS 

RAF 

49.  WILDERMAN G 

VS 

RAF 

39155/21 11/08/25  

50.  FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 

VS 

MADZUKA FN 

85172/16 06/01/25  

51. 0 VELOCITY FINANCE ISSUER TRUST + 1 

OTHER 

VS 

ASHIRA CONSULTING LTD + 1 OTHER 

15910/21 01/07/25  

52.  PELZER WS 

VS 

RAF 

6349/22 12/09/25  

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING 

DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

53.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

BREETZKE LM 

085683/25 12/09/25  

54.  STANDARD BANK  

VS 

MOLLER HJ 

084362/23 12/09/25  

55.  STANDARD BANK 

VS 

NGCOZA NMM 

108832/24 07/07/25  

56.  KELLERMAN N 

VS 

KELLERMAN R 

085763/24 01/09/25  
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UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
 
IN COURT 8A  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KEKANA AJ 

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

57. 1

1 

EX PARTE: BATISTA CCR 

 

103504/24   

58.  SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

K2019045183 SA LTD 

130691/24 03/11/25  

59.  SILSKY INVESTMENTS LTD 

VS 

CITY OF TSWANE METROPOLITAN 

MUNICIPAITY 

113987/25 03/11/25  

60.  SANUSI SR 

VS 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS 

128307/23 04/11/25  

61.  SAMAKOMVA EPL 

VS 

STANDING COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEE 

AFFAIRS + 3 OTHERS 

107378/25 03/12/25  

62.  SAMAKOMVA ATS 

VS 

STANDING COMMITTEE FOR REFUGEE 

AFFAIRS + 3 OTHERS 

107390/25 11/11/25  

63.  MARISA MI 

VS 

003855/24 24/03/25  



15 
 

REFUGEE APPEAL BOARD + 5 OTHERS 

64.  GERA P 

VS 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS + 1 

OTHER 

091758/25 08/07/25  

65.  BIRDWOOD HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION 

VS 

MEHLOMAKULU JV 

126259/25 20/10/25  

66.  BODY CORPORATE 

VS 

TSHISHONGA D 

211397/25 10/11/25  

67.  SEDAKA E 

VS 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS 

103973/25 04/08/25  

68. C POD PROPERTY FUND LTD 

VS 

COMPLEX ON CALL LTD + 1 OTHER 

147044/25 03/11/25  

69.  ISLANDS HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION 

VS 

MODULA CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

LTD 

201521/25 13/11/25  

70.  XANADU ECO PARK HOMEOWNERS 

ASSOCIATION 

VS 

PHOSHOKO MG 

111773/25 11/11/25  

71.  MDULI N 

VS 

RAF 

12600/19 16/07/25  
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72.  ALPHERA FINANCIAL SERVICES  

VS 

ORBIS BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LTD + 1 

OTHER 

1710/22 30/10/25  

73.  VENTER H 

VS 

RAF 

23207/20 12/09/25  

74.  ENGELBRECHT JF  

VS 

RAF 

75738/18 11/09/25  

75.  SIMELANE TE 

VS 

RAF 

40393/19 11/11/25  

76.  4D HEALTH LTD + 3 OTHERS 

VS 

BOTHA JMS 

80758/18  03/07/25  

77.  RAMAKGOPA EM 

VS 

RAF + 1 OTHER 

55467/19 04/09/25  

78.  MAFATSHE SB 

VS 

RAF 

44625/20 14/08/25  

79.  KUTUMELA TS 

VS 

RAF 

8199/21 12/09/25  

80.  PHALLANE NE 

VS 

RAF 

23423/16 12/09/25  
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BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING 

DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

81.  CONSTANT WILSNACH 

VS 

RAF 

109476/25 02/09/25  

82.  CONSTANT WILSNACH 

VS 

RAF 

114576/25 02/09/25  

83.  ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

SWARATLHE BM 

014221/24 03/10/25  

84.  POLAD FA 

VS 

DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF HOME 

AFFAIRS 

037845/25 10/09/25  

 

 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 

 

IN COURT 2B  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE TEFFO J  

 

 

NUMBERS  

 

 

PARTIES CASE NUMBERS OUTCOMES 

1. BUFFELSDRIFT 

VS 

MAGALIES WATER 

44776/21  

 

 

 

6. FNB 

VS 

E KHANDA  

078815/23  
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OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
 
IN COURT 2C  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SWANEPOEL J  

 

 

 

 

 

13. 

T LUDIK 

VS 

HJ LUDIK +1 

37540/22  

22. J MAGORO 

VS 

MADIBENG MUNICIPALTY  

063825/24  

 

 

 

27. TOPSPOT REALTY 

VS 

SK MUTHSEKWANE  

130954/24  

 

 

  

34. FUELTEK LOGISITCS 

VS 

F VAN DER WESTHUIZEN  

011938/22  

 

 

 

37. OC PHAAHLA 

VS 

MIN OF CORRECTIONAL 

 

011042/23  

 

43. T MAKGOBENYANE 

VS 

XANADU ESTATE  

48499/21  

 

 

 

NUMBERS  

 

 

PARTIES CASE NUMBERS OUTCOME 

28. L BESTER 

VS T WILLIAMS 

046241/24  

33. A SINTHUMULE 

VS NEDBANK 

018605/23  
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OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
IN COURT  2D   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LABUSCHAGNE J 

 

 

NUMBERS  

 

 

PARTIES CASE 

NUMBERS 

OUTCOME 

5. SA WEATHER SERVICES 

VS 

B VAKALISA 

 

84070/19  

10. J FAURIE 

VS 

NAT COMMISSIONER 

 

043022/24  

15. LH JACOBS 

VS 

NAT COMMSSIONER 

 

091204/24  

 

16. 

R VORSTER 

VS 

NAT COMMISSIONER 

064179/27  

19. D RUDASINGWA 

VS 

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS +2 

 

31862/22  

24. LEOPARDS REST 

VS 

B MAKGOATSANE 

 

011556/24  

30. G DAVIDS 

VS 

EB ISMAIL  

 

053327/25  

32. FNB 

VS 

STERLAND FAMILY STORE 

 

112769/24  

35. J PRIM 

VS 

MIN OF CORRECTONAL 

 

023913/25  

41. B/C OF AMBERHILL 

VS 

GS MODINGWANA 

134631/24  
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OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
IN COURT  2E  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MPHAHLELE AJ   

 

 

OPPOSED MOTIONS 

 
 
IN COURT 2F  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE OOSTHUIZEN AJ 

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NUMBER OUTCOME 

7. THARISA MINERALS (PTY) LTD vs 

COMMISSIONER FOR THE SOUTH 

AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICES & 2 

OTHERS 

14430/20  

 

 

 

 

 

NUMBERS  

 

 

PARTIES CASE NUMBERS OUTCOMES 

11.  B NGWALANGWALA VS 

COMMISSIONER FOR SARS  

098329/24  

 

 

 

20. J BODIRWA 

VS RAF 

050791/23  
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SPECIAL MOTIONS  
 
 

IN COURT  6F  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE FRANCIS-SUBBIAH J 

 

106799/25; 

 

 

IN COURT    AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE T. KRUGER AJ 

 

133295/24;     17653/09; 

 

 

IN COURT  2H  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MALINDI J 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE AMIEN AJ  

 

42076/22; 

 

 

INSOLVENCY COURT 

 
 

 

IN COURT   A PALACE  AT  09:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MILLAR J  

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

2. FREDERICK ALBERTUS HAVENGA 

JNR 

VS  

FREDERICK ALBERTUS HAVENGA 

SNR 

101921/2025 R/D 

UNOPPOSED 

SEQUESTRATION 

 

 

4. RACHELLE CROMHOUT NO. 

VS 

M M MASILELA 

151154/2025 R/D  

SEQUESTRATION 
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6. B/C OF VAN GOSH 

VS 

M L KGAPHOLA 

110384/2025 R/D 

SEQUESTRATION 

 

7. BUSHVELD VAMETCO ALLOYS 

(PTY) LTD 

TEBOGO MAHLANGU 

 

198247/2025 R/D 

BUSINESS RESCUE 

 

 

 

INSOLVENCY COURT 

 

 

IN COURT  8B  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HERSHENSOHN AJ 

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

1. OCON BRICK 

VS 

TAWAAKAAL 

198905/2025 RETURN DATE 

UNOPPOSED 

LIQUIDATION 

 

3. H L BRITZ 

VS 

M I BRITZ 

143547/2025 R/D SEQUESTRATION  

5. R VAN HUYSTEEN 

VS 

PAULA VENTER 

118071/2025 R/D 

SEQUESTRATION 
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FAMILY COURT 

 
 

IN COURT  6B  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE TOLMAY J   

 

 

IN COURT   6C  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ  

 

   

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 

 
 

 

(MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAUBANE AJ  

 

 PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE 

1 RIED I R C VS RAF 18446/20 12/10/2023 

2 MTETWA N S VS RAF 20148/20 12/07/2024 

3 PANANA G D VS RAF 51501/15 06/11/2023 

4 BADENHORST L P VS RAF 10998/22 09/07/2024 

5 KHUNE V M VS RAF 17059/22 17/10/2023 

6 MOTHIBI O VS RAF 1689/21 03/10/2024 

7 VILAKAZI S A VS RAF 6295/22 02/10/2024 

8 MATOMELA S VS RAF 33560/21 16/04/2024 

9 MASOANGANYE G M VS RAF 26151/22 24/04/2024 

10 TYREL C O VS RAF 72124/18 08/04/2024 

11 MANYONI S W VS RAF 26096/17 23/05/2024 

12 GOMES S VS RAF 25188/20 28/03/2024 
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TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 

 
(MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAIKANE AJ    

 
NO PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE 

13 OLIFANT P M VS RAF 041721/22 09/07/2024 

14 MARUPING M G A VS RAF 012521/23 07/06/2024 

15 MAFORA T D VS RAF 82689/17 25/04/2024 

16 NOMTASI H VS RAF 20920/22 25/10/2024 

17 NDOU V C VS RAF 64613/19 28/04/2024 

18 BEETON J M VS RAF 37824/22 17/11/2023 

19 MABASA M A VS RAF 086976/24 24/10/2024 

20 MAHLALELA Z C VS RAF 023211/23 10/05/2024 

21 DLADLA M I VS RAF 106481/23 10/04/2024 

22 MGIBA M B VS RAF 31228/22 15/07/2024 

23 MOKWENA M T VS RAF 20923/22 25/04/2023 

24 BENGAYI R VS RAF 35292/22 23/01/2024 
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TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 

 

 

(MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE GOVENDER AJ   

 
 PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE 

25 GOMAN R VS RAF 18195/22 10/05/2024 

26 RADEBE K D VS RAF 023523/22 23/04/2024 

27 GOOSEN C L VS RAF 93732/23 10/04/2024 

28 MOKWATSE S C VS RAF 62172/19 17/04/2024 

29 SKOSANA C S VS RAF 011598/22 02/10/2024 

30 TSHOANE K P VS RAF 016740/23 19/06/2024 

31 ZONDO S E VS RAF B3607/23 07/06/2024 

32 BHENGU P G VS RAF 77614/24 27/11/2024 

33 DUBAZANA K B VS RAF 10375/23 27/09/2023 

34 MAGONGOA M G VS RAF 54727/21 07/11/2023 

35 BALOYI E VS RAF 34353/17 14/05/2024 

36 NTULI J VS RAF 61811/18 20/09/2024 

 

 

SPECIAL CIVIL TRIALS 

 
 

IN COURT 6A  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE REID J 

 

  

72110/15;  

 

 

IN COURT 2H  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VIMBI AJ 

 

93801/23; 
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COMMERCIAL COURT PART-HEARD MATTERS 

 
IN COURT  8G  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN DER WESTHUIZEN J 

 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO OUTCOME 
 

1. CHAPMAN FUND MANAGERS (PTY) LTD VS 
MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKS CASE 

25558/21  
 

 
IN COURT  8F  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK J 

 

88420/15; 

 

TAXATIONS 

 
TAXING MASTER  ROOM TIME APP DATE CASE NO  APPLICANT RESPONDENT 

KGANEDI Room 7.41 09h00 31/07/24 053574/23 (OPP) RAGE DISTRIBUTIO VRESTHENA (PTY) 

 Room 7.41 10h00 08/10/25 2714/22 N MVALA RAF 

 Room 7.41 11H00 07/10/25 47529/21 M X LENNOX RAF 

 Room 7.41 11h30 08/10/25 20130/22 T D TSOENE RAF 

MUKANSI Room 49 09h00     

 Room 49  09h30 09/09/25 1196/13 A L MANZINI RAF 

 Room 49  10h00 17/07/25 62498/18 S NGQAVU RAF 

 Room 49  10h30 15/03/24 19574/20 STD BANK L M MPE 

 Room 49  11h00 07/03/24 21603/20 SB GUARANTEE CO J D ENSLIN 

 Room 49  11h30 22/07/24 084821/23 RATI TECHNO BLUE LWANDLE P 

       

SIBIYA Room 17 09h00 01/10/25 3952/19 S T NTUSI RAF 

 Room 17 09h30 01/10/25 69630/18 M HLOPHE RAF 
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 Room 17 10h00 01/10/25 061380/22 S MAHABEER RAF 

 Room 17 10h30 11/12/25 1275/23 M SWAARTBOOI RAF 

       

BHANA Room 23 09h00 10/10/25 17491/21 ABER FARM ASS MIN OF MIN &RE 

 Room 23 09h30 07/10/25 061083/23 CHANGINGB TIDES COMM FOR SARS 

 Room 23 10h00 16/10/25 24219/20 E VERGOTTINI RAF 

 Room 23 10h00 14/10/25 31658/22 E NEL RAF 

 Room 23 10h30 14/10/25 37596/21 N DLADLA RAF 

MHLAVA Room 6.30 09h00 12/08/25 81016/17 L M MABANGA RAF 

 Room 6.30 09h30 29/08/25 005042/24 N TSHABALALA RAF 

 Room 6.30 10h00 20/08/25 24952/21 B ZONDI RAF 

 Room 6.30 10h00 26/08/25 70965/12 S M NDEMA RAF 

 Room 6.30 10h30 14/05/25 67207/13 E YUSUF RAF 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA) 

PRETORIA THIS  27 JANUARY 2026 

TUESDAY 

CIVIL TRIALS  

ROLL ONE CONSISTS OF NON-RAF MATTERS  
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP DAVIS J IN COURT 6E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO  APP 

DATE 

LAW FIRM ALLOCATION OUTCOME 

1 R L MACHOGA VS DIPULA 

PROPERTY 

30534/22 04/07/23 PATHER  REMOVED 

2 S B MDLETSHE VS MIN OF 

POLICE 

88521/18 12/12/24 MWIM   

 

ROLL TWO CONSISTS OF RAF MATTERS  
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE DAVIS ADJP IN COURT 6E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO  APP DATE LAW FIRM ALLOCATION OUTCOME 

3 D M MAGENEDISA 59777/19 28/11/25 Z MDLULI   

 

ROLL TWO CONSISTS OF SPECIAL DEFAULT  
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP DAVIS J IN COURT 6E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO  APP DATE LAW FIRM ALLOCATION OUTCOME 

4 U SALAH 17056/21 25/09/25 DE BROGLIO   

5 S ZEMBE 045602/23 25/09/25 SOTSHINTSHI   

6 N S MCOYI 042600/22 25/09/25 SOTSHINTSHI   
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7 S DLAMINI 55634/20 30/10/25 VZLR   

8 I TSAMAI 15831/13 30/10/25 VZLR   

9 S P MPANZA 36634/18 30/10/25 HC MADIKE   

10 P T JANSE VAN VUUREN 74650/18-

84650/18 

30/10/25 HC MADIKE   

11 M S HADEBE 15772/18 30/10/25 MED   

12 ADV SAYED 24826/22 17/11/25 EHLERS   

13 V O LUBISI 54902/20 31/07/25 RALESWINGA   

14 E NCUBE 66835/19 26/09/25 RONTGEN   

15 C R MOHALE 6597/21 30/09/25 NKUNA ROSE   

16 N MAHLABEDLULA 575/22 PREF KATANA B   

17 B MASONDO 24638/21 30/10/25 SPRUYT   

 

SETTLED MATTERS 
ROLL CALL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ADJP DAVIS J IN COURT 6E AT 09:30 

 

ITEM PARTIES CASE NO ALLOCATION 

1 W NYEMBEZI 091915/2025  

2 AJ VELDMAN 71054/12  

3 RR SALANE 3780/16  

4 CT APHANE 61/2017  

5 EM MBATHA 61464/19  

6 C VAN DER MERWE 18777/21  

7 DQ BECK 019123/23  

8 SP NCOBO 94366/16  

9 ES KHUMALO 71875/19  

10 J SPRING 44864/19  

11 R MAIFO 26552/22  
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CIVIL TRIAL COURT JUDGES 

 
IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOLOPA J  

 
IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE JANSE VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN J  

 

 

IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN DER SCHYFF J  

 
IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LENYAI J  

 

 

IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRIJDOM J 

 

IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LABUSCHAGNE J 

 

IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANAMELA J 

 

IN COURT   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SEIMA AJ 

 

“END OF THE ROLL” 

 

 


